## MOTORSPORTS

## VEHICLE & DYNO RELEASE FORM

Chassis Dynamometer testing is the most accurate way of determining horsepower and overall drive train performance with an engine in the vehicle. The vehicle being tested must operate at wide-open throttle for 5-10 seconds to perform an accurate sweep. Generally, the dynamometer test is easier on the drive-train than a wide open throttle test on the street.

As in any performance test, there is the possibility of failure of an engine or drive train component. Vector Motorsports LLC is not responsible for any failure during or after any Chassis Dynamometer test. This includes engine damage, chassis and suspension damage, or drive train components, including wheels/tires. Engine damage or failure is rare and typically from poor quality parts or poor engine assembly. We reserve the right to refuse to test any vehicle we do not deem fit to test. The release of engine oil or coolant from engine onto dyno floor will result in a minimum of \$75.00 to maximum of \$500.00 clean up fee.

Customers are not permitted in the Chassis Dynamometer area while testing is in session. Customer assumes all risk of injury that may occur during testing when standing behind or near vehicle being tested.

\*\*Custom tuning is a retail product and service that alters your factory PCM/TCM tuning. Vector Motorsports assumes no risk of these PCM alterations.

By signing this form, I confirm that I have read and understand this release in its entirety and accept that Vector Motorsports LLC is not responsible for any damage to my vehicle while testing in Chassis Dynamometer area, on the property and in the facility, as well as the result of any road testing required to complete testing or tuning.

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

DATE:

## OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS

You agree to the terms and conditions outlined in this Terms and Conditions of use Agreement (Agreement) with respect to product and/or services. This Agreement constitutes the entire and only agreement between Vector Motorsports and you, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, warranties and understandings with respect to the product and services listed on the website, and the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended by us at any time and at any frequency without specific notice to you.

INDEMNIFICATION: You agree to indemnify, defend and hold us, our officers, our shareholders, our partners, attorneys and employees harmless from any and all liability, loss, damages, claim and expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to your violation of this Agreement or use of the product and services listed.

DISCLAIMER: By purchasing this product/service from Vector Motorsports, you are agreeing to all sections of the disclaimer below.

**INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT:** The use of any Vector Motorsports or any purchased custom tuning products from Vector Motorsports or service may or may not void the vehicle's factory warranty, and it is the sole responsibility of customer to verify this with their vehicle manufacturer.

**CONDITION OF VEHICLE:** Vector Motorsports assumes that all vehicles used during installation through our product or service are in good working condition, and have been reviewed by the customer to ensure that the vehicle will be able to handle additional power and performance. It is the customer's sole responsibility to ensure this information is accurate. Vector Motorsports will not be held liable for any unforeseen damage that may happen to the vehicle. If the vehicle is not running in a normal state after installing our product or using our services, it is the customer's sole responsibility to notify Vector Motorsports immediately of the issue.

SAFETY: Vector Motorsports is not responsible for improper, unsafe, reckless, or careless driving of vehicles after installing any of our products or using our services. Vector Motorsports does not encourage violating any State or Federal laws. Items sold within assumes our product or service will be used for off-road and/or race use only.

**OFF ROAD USE ONLY:** All items sold through Vector Motorsports including tuning products or services are designed for off-road/race use only, and are not for legal sale for on-road vehicles in states that require pollution controlled vehicles. \*Vector Motorsports is not responsible for any price changes, mis-marked items or any other mis-printed items. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, all products sold by Vector Motorsports are designated Race Only and are solely for competition/off road use limited to racing formally sanctioned by a recognized racing organization. Any other use, including recreational off- road use, may be in violation of local, state, and Federal laws. Vector Motorsports does not implicitly or explicitly confirm the legality of using any products it sells on public roads; that is entirely the responsibility of the consumer. By purchasing products/services from Vector Motorsports, you are agreeing to all sections of our Disclaimer.

\*All High-Performance parts are designed for Off-Road use ONLY. No warranty on High-Performance parts unless specified by the manufacturer. All warrantied parts must be handled by the customer and manufacturer directly. Aftermarket or Race parts not eligible for refund. All custom orders or requests are non-refundable.